



\$~81

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13004/2024

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

....Petitioners

Through: Dr. B. Ramasamy, CGSC for UOI

versus

SUMAN

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% 17.09.2024

CRL.M.A.54145/2024 (for exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 13004/2024 & CM APPL.54146/2024 (for exparte ad-interim stay)

3. The present petition has been preferred by the petitioners seeking setting aside of the impugned judgment and order dated 10.05.2024 passed by learned Tribunal in OA 1093/2024. The said OA was filed by the respondent herein being aggrieved by the result of review medical examination conducted by the petitioners for recruitment to the post of Constable (Executive) Male and Female in Delhi Police Examination 2023, wherein the respondent was declared medically unfit on the ground of "right eye (finger count-4 meters) and Carrying Angle defect- 22". She got herself re-examined at another Govt. Hospital where she was declared medically fit.



4. Learned CGSC for petitioners seeks time to take instructions qua the ground, i.e. carrying angle defect > 20 , on which the respondent has been declared unfit and the measurement of carrying angle for which candidates are considered fit and relevant provision thereof.
5. Renotify on 04.10.2024.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

SEPTEMBER 17, 2024/rk