



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 13004/2024, CM APPL. 54146/2024
UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERSPetitioner

Through: Mr. B. Ramasamy, Adv.

versus

SUMANRespondent

Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN

% **ORDER**
04.10.2024

1. Issue notice to show cause as to why rule *nisi* be not issued.
2. Notice may be issued to the respondent as well as through learned Counsel who appeared on her behalf before the learned Tribunal.
3. This writ petition raises a seminal issue of whether, in the case of recruitment to the police service, where a candidate has been found unfit for recruitment by a medical board and thereafter by a review medical board, the Tribunal could have directed a fresh medical board to be constituted to examine the candidate, in the absence of any allegation of *mala fides* against either of the Medical Boards.
4. As the issue is short and does not brook delay, list for disposal



on 16 October 2024.

5. Learned Counsel for both sides are directed to place on record duly indexed compilation of all the judicial authorities on which they may seek to place reliance with relevant para numbers mentioned in the index, after exchanging copies with each other at least 48 hours in advance of the next date of hearing and also to e-mail copies of the compilation to both the Court Masters.

6. Till the next date of hearing, the operation of the impugned orders passed by the learned Tribunal in this case shall stand stayed.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J.

DR. SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN, J.

OCTOBER 4, 2024/aky

Click here to check corrigendum, if any