



\$~27 to 30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 13004/2024, CM APPL. 54146/2024
UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERSPetitioner
Through:

versus

SUMANRespondent
Through: Mr. Anoop Kandari and Mr.
Vijay Singh, Advs.

28

+ W.P.(C) 661/2025, CM APPL. 3281/2025
STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION & ANR.Petitioner
Through:

versus

LEKHPAL SINGH RAJPOOTRespondent
Through: Mr. Rajesh Chauhan, Adv.

29

+ W.P.(C) 662/2025, CM APPL. 3283/2025
STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION & ANR.Petitioner
Through:

versus

ATENDRA RAWATRespondent
Through:

30

+ W.P.(C) 696/2025, CM APPLs. 3337/2025 & 3338/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Petitioner
Through:

versus

PAWAN KUMARRespondent
Through:



CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

28.04.2026

%

1. An adjournment is sought on the ground that Dr. B. Ramaswamy, CGSC who appears in these matters on behalf of the petitioners, is indisposed.

W.P.(C) 13004/2024

2. Mr. Anoop Kandari appears for the respondent waives his right of counter-affidavit and submits that the Court may decide the matter on the basis of the record and the written submissions which are being filed.

3. Re-notify on 6 August 2026.

W.P.(C) 661/2025

4. Mr. Rajesh Chauhan seeks and is granted a weeks' time to file counter-affidavit with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioners, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within four weeks thereof.

5. Re-notify on 6 August 2026.

W.P.(C) 662/2025

6. The Registry reports that notice could not be served as process fee has not been filed. On the petitioner taking steps within a week, let fresh notice be issued to the respondent additionally through Counsel



who appeared on behalf of the respondent before the Tribunal

7. Counter affidavit, if any, may be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within four weeks thereof.

8. Re-notify on 6 August 2026.

W.P.(C) 696/2025

9. As this matter is stated to be similar to the other writ petitions listed with it today, issue notice to show cause as to why rule *nisi* be not issued.

10. Notice be served to respondent through all modes additionally through Counsel who appeared on behalf of the respondent before the Tribunal.

11. Counter affidavit, if any, may be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within four weeks thereof.

12. Re-notify on 6 August 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

APRIL 28, 2026/at