



\$~18 to 21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
CNR No. DLHC010614532024
+ W.P.(C) 13004/2024, CM APPL. 54146/2024
UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERSPetitioners

Through: Dr. B. Ramaswamy, CGSC.

versus

SUMANRespondent
Through: Mr. Anoop Kandari and Mr.
Vijay Singh, Adv.

19

CNR No. DLHC010014572025
+ W.P.(C) 661/2025
STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Dr. B. Ramaswamy, CGSC.

versus

LEKHPAL SINGH RAJPOOTRespondent
Through:

20

CNR No. DLHC010014682025
+ W.P.(C) 662/2025, CM APPL. 3283/2025
STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Dr. B. Ramaswamy, CGSC.

versus

ATENDRA RAWATRespondent
Through:

21

CNR No. DLHC010014702025



+ W.P.(C) 696/2025, CM APPL. 3338/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Petitioners
Through: Dr. B. Ramaswamy, CGSC.
versus
PAWAN KUMARRespondent
Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER
% **06.08.2026**

W.P.(C) 661/2025, W.P.(C) 662/2025 & W.P.(C) 696/2025

1. Owing to not filing of process fees, notice could not issue to the respondent. Let fresh notice be issued, on the petitioner taking steps within a week.
2. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within four weeks thereof.
3. Re-notify on 6 November 2026.

W.P.(C) 13004/2024

4. Re-notify on 6 November 2026.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

VINOD KUMAR, J

AUGUST 6, 2026/ḏḏ